Doc#. 1408757098 fee: $64.00

UNOFFICIAL GRS,

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

Investor Loan # 204416645

WHEN P.cCORDED MAIL TO: Jo 1 139.00
Bank of £mrrica, N.A. ORIGMTG 5 L
11802 Ridgé P=koway, Suite 100 wewwmics Ap670 73
Broomfield, CO 8ur21

D aan M 0-20
Prepared by: Lynn/W'Kioryy NEW MONEY $

Recording Requested Fy:

Bank of America, N.A. .
8B RAGC Suy, Sie 100 Granfeld (ogary
Document No.; 065?2147531 137T4105A
Pro).ReC Teafo. 112 1A0F Taestd 09306 16034
Space ~Above for Recorder's Use

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FHA Insured) (FHA-HAIMP with Partial Claim)

AT

1000003912
GRAG30-688% Byt 25214 IF08)
Borrower (“I"): GARRICK BROWN
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgage®) ai’’ Mote
("Note"): October 23, 2009

FHA Loan Number: 7528137521300970360628
Property Address ("Property"): 339 W 118th Street, Chicago, IL 60628

Loan Modification Agresment (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) ~ One- ta Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 01/16/14) Page 1

214763113+USC++401427 PKG_19/C3_7528-2




1408757098 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

See attached Exhibit "A” for Legal Description

Recording information: Mortgage dated , in principal sum of
, and recorded in (County and State or
Other Jurisdiction) on , in Liber/Book , Page(s) .

Instrument Number

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with
clear:and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
madaified-mortgage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This imorinztion is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my represer:alions in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all o1 *ie preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
(“Agreement”) will," as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
and (2) the Note sccured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may previously have bear z:viended, are called the “Loan Documents.” If there is more
than one borrower or mortgagercxecuting this document, each is referred to as “l,” “‘my”
includes “our,” and the singu ar inciudes the plural and vice versa. Capitalized terms
used in this Agreement and not/otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Mortgage and/or Note, as applicabl:.

1. My Representations. | certify, represeitto Lender, and agree:

A. 1am experiencing a financial hardshiy caused by a verifiable loss of income
orincrease in living expenses. As a resdl%, (1) | am in default under the Loan
Documents and (2) | do not have sufficicni‘income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage rayments due under the Loan
Documents.

B. | iive in, and plan to continue to live in, the Preparty as my principal
residence. The Property has not been condemned . an< has no material
adverse physical condition(s). The Property has no more than four units.

C. l'am not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has bzen no
change in the ownership of the Property after | signed the Loan Docume:its.

Loan Modification Agreament (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 01/16/14) Page 2

A0 O




1408757098 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

E. Under penalty of perjury, | provided Lender with full and complete information
that, when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses, and assets. To
the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents that supported that
information. However, | was not required to disclose child support or alimony,
unless | chose to rely on such income to qualify for the FHA-Home Affordable
Modification Program (“Program”) or for another loss mitigation option.

F. |have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.

G. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under
the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

2. Ackioviedgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,
acknoviierlge, and agree:

A. As a ‘przcondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan
Documen’z, "1 must accept and fully execute the FHA’s required subordinate
mortgage loari (3lso called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument). |
have reviewed a:10 approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

B. Lender has no obligatinii to make any modification of the Loan Documents if |
any of the requiremeniz-vrider this Agreement has not been met.

C. Prior to the Modification Effictive. Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
determines that any of my representiations in Section 1 are no longer true and
comrect, (1) the Loan Documents wiil not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not be valid, and (3) Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided
by the Loan Documents.

D. The Loan Documents will not be modifiec unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreement and (2) the Modificaticn Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurred.

3. The Modification. | understand, acknowledge, and agree:

A. If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be que-and correct
and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Seclion Z abiva have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified zn stril 1,
2014 (the "Modification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late chargzs-that
remain unpaid will be waived. If | have failed to make any payments that @i
a precondition to this medification, this modification will not take effect.

B. The new Maturity Date wilt be: March 1, 2044

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Faur-Family
Bank of Amarica, N A. (rav. 01/16/14) Page 3

l " || 21475311 3+USC++401427 PKG_19/C3_7528-2




1408757098 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

C. The new principal balance of my Note will be $96,670.73 {the “New Principal
Balance”). In servicing your loan, the Bank may have incurred third-party fees
or charges that were not invoiced before we calculated the terms of this
Agreement. If so, these fees and charges will appear on your monthly
statement under “Fees and Charges.”" These fees and charges will not
accrue interest or late fees. You may pay these fees and charges at any
time. If not previously paid, you must pay these fees and charges at the
earliest of (1) the date you sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (2) the
date you pay the entire New Principal Balance, or (3) the Maturity Date.

0. | promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, fo the order of
Lender.

E. 1%e annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 4.375%,
begiinng April 1, 2014, both before and after any new default. This fixed
interest r=*e will remain in effect until the principal and interest and all of the
obligaticns due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in fuil.

F. On April 1, 2014 wnd on the first day of each month thereafter until all of the
obligations due undsithe Modified Loan Documents are paid in full, Borrower
must make monthly pavments of $699.09 (each, a “Monthly Payment”). Each
Monthly Payment inclides principal and interest of $482.66, plus the current
required escrow paymen’ of $216.43. My required escrow payments will likely
adjust pericdically in accorcance with applicable law. If an escrow adjustment
occurs, my total monthly paymerit wauld change accordingly.

G. | will be in default if | do not corariv-with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. Additional Agreements. | understand and agree:

A. | accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. Thrse risks include {but are
not limited to):

(1) The FHA's subordinate lien will require a balloon payrient when | pay
off, sell, or refinance the Property, which may make these things more
difficult to do. The FHA's subordinate lien may also make it raore difficult
to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change ‘As a
result, if the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down
based on changes in an index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | would have paid before this modification.

Loan Medification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 01/16/14) Page 4

H I I ” 214753113+USC++401427 PKG_19/C3_7528-2




1408757098 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

| authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recording information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County Clerk {or
other recordation office) to allow for recording if and when Lender seeks
recordation.

Al persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, untess {1} a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2} the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need
not sign this Agreement (aithough the non-signing spouse may continue to be
h2id liable for the obligetion under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing.

This Agreament supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period 1@, or workout pian that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreemenrt,

All terms andprovisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
modified by this Agreement, remain in fuii force and effect and | will comply,
with all covenants, agreaments, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including (but not limited tr) my agreement to pay ail taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, cscrow items, impounds, and ali other similar
obligations, the amounts of whicn may change in accordance with the terms
of my Modified Loan Documents.

The Modified Loan Documents are du.yv2iid, binding agreements, enforceable
in accordance with their terms and are herahy ratified and confirmed.

| will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining iy title endorsement(s) or
similar tifle insurance product{s) and/or any suvordiration agreement(s) that
are necessary or required by Lender's proceduras end/or the Program to
ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreerien, is in first-priority
lien position and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not
become effective, and this Agreement wiil be nuil and voio, if Lender does
not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance prodvciz), andfor
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Tata.

Loan Medification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  Cnhe- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 01/16/14) Page 5

‘ " l 2|1475|3113+usc++401427 PKG_19C3_7528-2




1408757098 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

H. | know that | am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the
Program. Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this
Agreement or in the FHA's required subordinate mortgage loan, | authorize
the Lender to advise me of the error. If | do not accept the corrected terms,
at Lender’s option, this Agreement becomes void and of no legal effect. If |
accept the corrected terms, | will execute and promptly return to Lender the
revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended
terms and conditions of this Agreement andfor (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”). If | do not sign and
deliver a Corrected Agreement or any additional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of the original Loan Documents
shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Program.

I Lenu= will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me,
including.but not limited o, my name, address, telephohe number, social
security ni.mber, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring
information, and information about account balances and activity (“Personal
Information®)._/ 1% addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Personal
Information ana the-terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
mortgage loan(s), (2) Corranies that perform support services for the
Program, and (3) any HUD-Ceriified housing counseling agency.

J.  If any document related to the Loan Documents andfor this Adreement is lost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, ! will comply with Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deems necessary (“Replacement Docurne:nts”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents to Lender within ten days after | receive Lender's written request
for such Replacement Documents.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partiai Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 01/16/14) Page 6

00 O g

++4




1408757098 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
(Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no

pholocopjes accepted)

Garrick Brown
{(Must Be Signed Exactly As Printed)

3/ ZI/M

Date

Witness signature line should specify that it is designated for a witness to sign

including 2 line desigrated for the witness' printed name
Witness Sigiisiuve: gfk
Witness Printed Nzme: Yo ﬁ,‘(j G ]Q ol

Witness Date: ,72 - Q_L / q

[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]
statTEOF _ T[l1no (S
county o (0OIC

t o :

On thez_Is day of Mytd) _in the year 209 before me, Glam Brown
Notary Public, personally appeared Garrick Brovn. personally known to me or proved to
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is {(are)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed
the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), andifiat bv hisfher/their signature(s)
on the instrument, the person(s), or entity upon behalf of v hicl the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

OFFICIAL SEAL

WITNESS myfHand and official seal. GIA LAKE
{ _ ilotary Public - State of Illinois
Notary Signature My Commission Expires Sep 28, 2015

mrm—r - | ——r—— - a1 gprrny -

a—
%( g lalce Notary Public Printed Name Please Seai tzie o
(SWW 23’, 7015 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Clalm)  One- ta Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 01/16/14) Page 7

R 0 O AR




1408757098 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE,

B et s L L g L T e S ¢ '3

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of Ainerica, N.A,, for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
By Urban Settlement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

L;%\ DR 2 5 2014

Name: CRYSTAL MUAS
Title : ASSTISTANT SECRETARY

[Space below this lineic¢ Acknowledgement]

STATE OF COLORADO
COUNTY OF _BROOMFIELD

MAR 2 5 2014 before Me, PATRICK R VIGIL Z lotary Public, personally appeared
CRYSTAL, MUAS paisonally known te me (or proved to me on

the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within

instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/herftheir autharized

capacity(ies), and that by his’her/their signature(s) on the instrumant the person(s), or entity upon

behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

2 Notary Signature
PATImGIL Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

FEBR\QEH';, 2017 No

blic Commission Expiration Date
PATRICK R VIGIL
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20134000601
COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 13, 2017




1408757098 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

Legal Description

THE WEST 20 FEET OF LOT 3 AND LOT 4 (EXCEPT THE WEST 10 FEET THEREOF) RV BLOCK. 6 IN .0,
TYLOR'S ADDITION TO PULLMAN, A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
SOUTHWEST 144 AND THE WEST 1/2 OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4

OF SECTIC.! 21, TOWNSEHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY RL.T.NOIS.



